®
PED PED
2014/68/EU
COMPLIANT
High Force Nitrogen Gas Springs					                  UH Series
		   Catalog No. C10111G
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net  2
UH Series Nitrogen

Maximum
Force on Contact
UH.0400 U.0400 32 mm (1.260 ) 810 lb. 362 daN 0.4 ton
UH.0600 U.0600 38 mm (1.496 ) 1059 lb. 471 daN 0.5 ton
UH.0800 U.0800 44.5 mm (1.750 ) 1655 lb. 736 daN 0.7 ton
UH.1000
U.1000 /
U.1200*
50 mm (1.968 )
2076 lb. /
3432 lb.*
10 kN 1.0 ton
UH.1600 U.1600 63 mm (2.480 ) 3432 lb. 15 kN 1.7 ton
UH.2600 U.2600 75 mm (2.953 ) 5362 lb. 24 kN 2.6 ton
UH.4600 U.4600 95 mm (3.740 ) 9532 lb. 42 kN 4.7 ton
UH.6600 U.6600 120 mm (4.724 ) 14894 lb. 66 kN 7.4 ton
*U.1200 has more force
3
®
UH Series Nitrogen

Gas Springs
®
Ordering Example: 	 UH.0400.025. TO. C. 180
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length.
Charging Pressure:
15–180 bar (220–2600 psi).
When not specified, default is 180 bar.
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model.  When not specified, default is TO.
B319V, B21 and B25 mounts ordered with cylinder will be
attached at the factory.
Operating System: C = Self-contained,
F = Open Flow Fitting.  When not
specified, default is C, self-contained.
C
S
L
M6
20
.787
R1
.04
7
.28
4
.16
2 x M6
15 Deep
.59
ø32
1.260
ø16
.63
G 1/8
12.5
.49
TO - Basic Model
UH.0400 — 362 daN / 0.4 ton
Part No.
S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±0.010
 UH.0400.010 10
0.39
50
1.97
60
2.362
• UH.0400.013 12.5
0.49
52.5
2.07
65
2.559
UH.0400.016 16
0.63
56
2.20
72
2.835
UH.0400.019 19
0.75
59
2.32
78
3.071
 • UH.0400.025 25
0.98
65
2.56
90
3.543
UH.0400.032 32
1.26
72
2.83
104
4.094
• UH.0400.038 37.5
1.48
77.5
3.05
115
4.528
 • UH.0400.050 50
1.97
90
3.54
140
5.512
UH.0400.063 62.5
2.46
102.5
4.04
165
6.496
UH.0400.075 75
2.95
115
4.53
190
7.480
 • UH.0400.080 80
3.15
120
4.72
200
7.874
UH.0400.100 100
3.94
140
5.51
240
9.449
UH.0400.125 125
4.92
165
6.50
290

ø38
1.496
2 x M6
15 Deep
.59
TO - Basic Model
25
.984
Part No.
S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±0.010
 UH.0600.010 10
0.39
50
1.97
60
2.362
• UH.0600.013 12.5
0.49
52.5
2.07
65
2.559
UH.0600.016 16
0.63
56
2.20
72
2.835
UH.0600.019 19
0.75
59
2.32
78
3.071
• UH.0600.025 25
0.98
65
2.56
90
3.543
UH.0600.032 32
1.26
72
2.83
104
4.094
• UH.0600.038 37.5
1.48
77.5
3.05
115
4.528
• UH.0600.050 50
1.97
90
3.54
140
5.512
UH.0600.063 62.5
2.46
102.5
4.04
165
6.496
UH.0600.075 75
2.95
115
4.53
190
7.480
• UH.0600.080 80
3.15
120
4.72
200
7.874
UH.0600.100 100
3.94
140
5.51
240
9.449
UH.0600.125 125
4.92
165
6.50
290

16.5
.65
Part No.
S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±0.010
• UH.0800.013 12.5
0.49
59.5
2.34
72
2.835
 UH.0800.016 16
0.63
63
2.48
79
3.110
UH.0800.019 19
0.75
66
2.60
85
3.346
• UH.0800.025 25
0.98
72
2.83
97
3.819
UH.0800.032 32
1.26
79
3.11
111
4.370
 • UH.0800.038 37.5
1.48
84.5
3.33
122
4.803
• UH.0800.050 50
1.97
97
3.82
147
5.787
UH.0800.063 62.5
2.46
109.5
4.31
172
6.772
UH.0800.075 75
2.95
122
4.80
197
7.756
• UH.0800.080 80
3.15
127
5.00
207
8.150
UH.0800.100 100
3.94
147
5.79
247
9.724
UH.0800.125 125
4.92
172
6.77
297

75 368
50 245
25 123
20 98
4 x M8
SHCS
5/16 SHCS
50
1.968
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net  10
UH Series Nitrogen
Gas Springs
®
For self-contained operation, refer to the recommended
U.1000 or U.1200 models in the Ultra Force®  Catalog.
UH.1000 — 10 kN / 1.0 ton
C
S
L
M8

8
.31
Part No.
S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±0.010
• UH.1000.013 12.5
0.49
64.5
2.54
77
3.031
UH.1000.016 16
0.63
68
2.68
84
3.307
UH.1000.019 19
0.75
71
2.80
90
3.543
• UH.1000.025 25
0.98
77
3.03
102
4.016
UH.1000.032 32
1.26
84
3.31
116
4.567
• UH.1000.038 37.5
1.48
89.5
3.52
127
5.000
• UH.1000.050 50
1.97
102
4.02
152
5.984
UH.1000.063 62.5
2.46
114.5
4.51
177
6.969
UH.1000.075 75
2.95
127
5.00
202
7.953
• UH.1000.080 80
3.15
132
5.20
212
8.346
UH.1000.100 100
3.94
152
5.98
252
9.921
UH.1000.125 125
4.92
177
6.97
302
11.890
• Preferred Sizes
1
.04
Ordering Example: 	 UH.1000.025. TO. C. 150
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length.
Charging Pressure:
15–150 bar (220–2175 psi).
When not specified, default is 150 bar.
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model.  When not specified, default is TO.
B319V, B21 and B25 mounts ordered with cylinder will be
attached at the factory.
Operating System: C = Self-contained,
F = Open Flow Fitting.  When not
specified, default is C, self-contained.
11
®
UH Series Nitrogen
Gas Springs
1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
Ordering Example: Cylinder with Mount: UH.1000.025.B12.C.150 Mount Only: 90.12.00750
90.25.00750B25
4 x M8 SHCS
5/16 SHCS
 56.5
2.224
24
.94
 70
2.7613
.51
S
SECURE MOUNT
ONTO TOP
GROOVE WITH
SUPPLIED RING
AND SCREWS
Split Wire Ring
Included
90.55.10.750
B21 90.21.00750
90.12.00750B12
Mount Options
UH.1000 — 10 kN / 1.0 ton
Split Wire Ring
Included
90.55.10.750
12
.47
13
.51
4 x M8
SHCS
5/16 SHCS
ø80 BOLT
CIRCLE
3.150
 56.5
2.224
56.5
2.224
75
2.95
S
SECURE MOUNT
ONTO TOP
GROOVE WITH
SUPPLIED RING
AND SCREWS
U.0400
300

®
UH.1600 — 15 kN / 1.7 ton
Part No.
S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±0.010
• UH.1600.013 12.5
0.49
64.5
2.54
77
3.031
UH.1600.016 16
0.63
68
2.68
84
3.307
UH.1600.019 19
0.75
71
2.80
90
3.543
• UH.1600.025 25
0.98
77
3.03
102
4.016
UH.1600.032 32
1.26
84
3.31
116
4.567
• UH.1600.038 37.5
1.48
89.5
3.52
127
5.000
• UH.1600.050 50
1.97
102
4.02
152
5.984
UH.1600.063 62.5
2.46
114.5
4.51
177
6.969
UH.1600.075 75
2.95
127
5.00
202
7.953
• UH.1600.080 80
3.15
132
5.20
212
8.346
UH.1600.100 100
3.94
152
5.98
252
9.921
UH.1600.125 125
4.92
177
6.97
302

1
.04
Ordering Example: 	 UH.1600.025. AO. C. 150
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length.
Charging Pressure:
15–150 bar (220–2175 psi).
When not specified, default is 150 bar.
Mount Option:
AO = Basic Model.  When not specified, default is AO.
B319V, B21, B25 and B325 mounts ordered with
cylinder will be attached at the factory.
Operating System: C = Self-contained,
F = Open Flow Fitting.  When not
specified, default is C, self-contained.
For self-contained operation, refer to the recommended
U.1600 model in the Ultra Force®  Catalog.
13
®
UH Series Nitrogen
Gas Springs
1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
Ordering Example: Cylinder with Mount: UH.1600.025.B112.C.150 Mount Only: 90.112.1600
psi lb.
2175 3432
2000 3155
1750 2761
1500 2367
1000 1578
500 789
250 394
bar kN
150 15.27
125 12.72
100 10.18
75 7.63
50 5.09
25 2.54
20 2.04
U.0400
300
350
400
450
500
550
600
0 1  0 2  0 3  0 4  0 5  0 6  0 7  0 8  0 9  0 100
TRAVEL (% )
U.0400
700
800
900
1000
1100
1200
1300
0 1  0 2  0 3  0 4  0 5  0 6  0 7  0 8  0 9  0 100
TRAVEL (% )
FO
R
C
E
(lb
 )
U.0600
450
525
600
675
750
825
0 1  0 2  0 3  0 4  0 5  0 6  0 7  0 8  0 9  0 100

ø45
1.77
Ordering Example: 	 UH.2600.025. TO. C. 150
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length.
Charging Pressure:
15–150 bar (220–2175 psi).
When not specified, default is 150 bar.
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model.  When not specified, default is TO.
B319V, B21, B25 and B325 mounts ordered with
cylinder will be attached at the factory.
Operating System: C = Self-contained,
F = Open Flow Fitting.  When not
specified, default is C, self-contained.
Part No.
S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±0.010
UH.2600.016 16
0.63
75
2.95
91
3.583
UH.2600.019 19
0.75
78
3.07
97
3.819
 • UH.2600.025 25
0.98
84
3.31
109
4.291
UH.2600.032 32
1.26
91
3.58
123
4.843
• UH.2600.038 37.5
1.48
96.5
3.80
134
5.276
• UH.2600.050 50
1.97
109
4.29
159
6.260
UH.2600.063 62.5
2.46
121.5
4.78
184
7.244
UH.2600.075 75
2.95
134
5.28
209
8.228
• UH.2600.080 80
3.15
139
5.47
219
8.622
UH.2600.100 100
3.94
159
6.26
259
10.197
UH.2600.125 125
4.92
184
7.24
309

8
.31
Ordering Example: 	 UH.4600.025. TO. C. 150
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length.
Charging Pressure:
15–150 bar (220–2175 psi).
When not specified, default is 150 bar.
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model.  When not specified, default is TO.
B319V, B21 and B25 mounts ordered with cylinder will be
attached at the factory.
Operating System: C = Self-contained,
F = Open Flow Fitting.  When not
specified, default is C, self-contained.
Part No.
S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±0.010
UH.4600.016 16
0.63
78
3.07
94
3.701
UH.4600.019 19
0.75
81
3.19
100
3.937
• UH.4600.025 25
0.98
87
3.43
112
4.409
UH.4600.032 32
1.26
94
3.70
126
4.961
• UH.4600.038 37.5
1.48
99.5
3.92
137
5.394
• UH.4600.050 50
1.97
112
4.41
162
6.378
UH.4600.063 62.5
2.46
124.5
4.90
187
7.362
UH.4600.075 75
2.95
137
5.39
212
8.346
• UH.4600.080 80
3.15
142
5.59
222
8.740
UH.4600.100 100
3.94
162
6.38
262
10.315
UH.4600.125 125
4.92
187
7.36
312

56.6
2.227
TO - Basic Model
L
3
.12
8
.31
Part No.
S
mm
inch
C L
±0.25
±0.010
UH.6600.016 16
0.63
88
3.46
104
4.094
UH.6600.019 19
0.75
91
3.58
110
4.331
 • UH.6600.025 25
0.98
97
3.82
122
4.803
UH.6600.032 32
1.26
104
4.09
136
5.354
• UH.6600.038 37.5
1.48
109.5
4.31
147
5.787
• UH.6600.050 50
1.97
122
4.80
172
6.772
UH.6600.063 62.5
2.46
134.5
5.30
197
7.756
UH.6600.075 75
2.95
147
5.79
222
8.740
• UH.6600.080 80
3.15
152
5.98
232
9.134
UH.6600.100 100
3.94
172
6.77
272
10.709
UH.6600.125 125
4.92
197
7.76
322
12.677
• Preferred Sizes
Ø75
2.95
Ordering Example: 	 UH.6600.025. TO. C. 150
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length.
Charging Pressure:
15–150 bar (220–2175 psi).
When not specified, default is 150 bar.
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model.  When not specified, default is TO.
B319V, B21 and B25 mounts ordered with cylinder will be
attached at the factory.
Operating System: C = Self-contained,
F = Open Flow Fitting.  When not
specified, default is C, self-contained.
If standard does not require this overall length, refer
to the recommended U.6600 model in the Ultra Force®
catalog.  This product is similar and 4mm shorter.
19
®
UH Series Nitrogen
Gas Springs
1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
9000
10600
12200
13800
15400
17000
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 7
40.00
47.20
54.30
61.40
68.50
75.60
42.41 kN
UH.6600 Force Chart at 2175 psi initial charg
FO
RC
E
(d
aN
)
14000
16400
18800
21200
23600
26000
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
TRAVEL (%)
FO
RC
E
(lb
)
UH.4600 Force Chart at 2175 psi
800 90 100
4000
4600
5200
5800
6400
7000
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
TRAVEL (%)
FO
RC

Gas Springs
1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
Part Ordering Example: 90.215. U.  0400.  025Piston Rod:
Stroke (mm)Part Number
Note:  The UH Series Nitrogen Gas Springs are permanently marked with model number, serial number and
repair kit number.  Please refer to these when ordering replacement parts.
Model: 0400, 0600, 0800, 1000,
            1600, 2600, 4600, 6600
Dust Cover
90.246.U.
Model
Model
UltraPak® Cartridge
90.200.U.
O-Ring Backup Ring
O-Ring
Parts List
Tube Assembly
90.205.UH.         .
Model Stroke
Piston Rod
90.215.U.         .
StrokeModel
Series
Wiper
Port Plug
90.505.111
Compact Valve
90.260
C-Style Retaining Ring
  Model	       Part Number
UH.0400     90.285.U.0400
UH.0600     90.285.3.0300
UH.0800     90.285.3.0500
UH.1000     90.285.00750
UH.1600     90.285.U.1600
UH.2600     90.285.01500
UH.4600     90.285.03000
UH.6600     90.285.05000
Port Plug
90.505.110
Compact Valve
90.260
UH.0400 - UH.0600
UH.0800 - UH.6600
Printed in USA ©DADCO, Inc. 2023 • All Rights Reserved
43850 Plymouth Oaks Blvd. • Plymouth, Michigan • 48170 • USA
734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®
The global leader in nitrogen gas spring technology
Technical Data
Operating Temperature:	  	                4°C  – 71°C (40°F – 160°F)
Maximum Speed:	  	                1.6 m/sec (63 in/sec)
Charging Medium:	        		    Nitrogen Gas
UH.0400 Charging Pressure:  		    15 – 180 bar (220 psi – 2600 psi)
UH.0600 – UH.6600 Charging Pressure:   15 – 150 bar (220 psi – 2175 psi)
Operating Specifications
CAUTION
DO NOT attempt
maintenance on spring
until internal pressure is
exhausted.
Installation Requirements
Provide Stroke Reserve
• DADCO UH Series gas springs will permit travel of the full nominal
stroke; however, at least a 10% stroke reserve is recommended to
achieve optimal performance and safety (F.1 and F.2).
Avoid Side Loading
• A misaligned press or die can cause side loading that increases wear
on the bearing, seal, and piston rod (F.4).  Therefore, avoid side loading
when possible (F.3).